



ODISHA RENEWABLE ENERGY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
 Under the Department of Energy Government of Odisha
 S/59, MANCHESWAR INDUSTRIAL ESTATE
 BHUBANESWAR-751010, ODISHA
 Website : www.oredaorissa.com E-mail : ceoreda@oredaorissa.com

No: 2558 / OREDA

Date: 06/08 / 2021


Corrigendum 1 to the e-Tender Call Notice No. 2402 dated 22nd July 2021 Request for Proposal (RFP) for the empanelment of Engineering, Procurement and Construction (EPC) Contractor(s) for design, engineering, supply, installation, testing, commissioning, and acceptance of Off-grid Solar PV based Micro Pumping Systems in the state along with Comprehensive Maintenance for five (5) years across Odisha on a rate contract basis.

In view of the queries received from the bidder(s) and notifications released by MNRE, following Addendum have been issued to the Request for Proposal (RFP).

Corrigendum to RFP

S/N	Reference	Existing Clause		Corrigendum – Revised Clause/Clarification	
		Milestone	Payment term	Milestone	Payment term
1.	6.11 (SCC) (Pg. 50)	On achievement of Commissioning of the Project	Eighty percent (80%) of the Total Price along with applicable Tax at the time of invoicing, as specified in the Works Order.	On achievement of Commissioning of the Project	Ninety percent (90%) of the Total Price along with applicable Tax at the time of invoicing, as specified in the Works Order.
		On achievement of Acceptance of the Project	Balance ten percent (10%) of the Total Price along with applicable tax at the time of invoicing, as specified in the Works Order.	On achievement of Acceptance of the Project	-
2.	7.2.2- Bid Form 11 (Pg. 75)	Price Bid for Category A Bidder		Bidders may bid only for such type of pumps for which they have the requisite certificates. It is not mandatory to bid for all project types (i.e., pump technology). (Revised "Price Bid" attached)	
3.	7.5.1.1.1 (Pg. 87)	a) The solar PV modules to be used shall be made in India only. The PV modules shall qualify for the latest edition of the IEC PV		The solar PV modules to be used shall be made in India only. The PV modules must be included in the ALMM (Approved List of	

S/N	Reference	Existing Clause	Corrigendum – Revised Clause/Clarification
		module qualification test or equivalent BIS standards of crystalline silicon solar cell modules IEC 61215 and IS14286.	Models and Manufacturers) list as revised by MNRE from time to time. (Revised “Undertaking for Indigenouslyness” attached)
4.	4.3.1 (Pg. 34)	<p style="text-align: center;">Qualification Requirement</p> <p>Applicability: For Category A Bidders only</p> <p>The Bidder must be a motor-pump-set manufacturer having sold a cumulative of at least 500 no.s of water pumping system as mentioned under the “Min. experience requirement”, in the last three (3) years from the last date of online submission of the Technical Bid.</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">Qualification Requirement</p> <p>Applicability: For Category A Bidders only</p> <p>The Bidder must be a motor-pump-set manufacturer having sold a cumulative of at least 300 no.s of water pumping system (across India) as mentioned under the “Min. experience requirement”, in the last five (5) years from the last date of online submission of the Technical Bid.</p> <p style="text-align: center;">OR</p> <p>The Bidder must be a system integrator/ EPC contractor having a cumulative installation of at least 300 no.s of solar pv based water pumping system in the state of Odisha as mentioned under the “Min. experience requirement”, in the last five (5) years from the last date of online submission of the Technical Bid.</p>
5.	7.5.1.1.1 (Pg. 87)	The total solar PV array capacity shall not be less than the required capacity and should comprise of solar crystalline PV modules of minimum 300 Wp and above wattage each with 72 cells.	The total solar PV array capacity shall not be less than the required capacity and should comprise of solar crystalline PV modules of minimum 250 Wp and above wattage each with minimum of 60 cells.
6.	7.5.1.1.5 (Pg. 91)	The suction/ delivery pipe shall be of HDPE or UPVC column pipes of appropriate size. In case of HDPE pipes the minimum pressure rating of 8 kg/sqcm-PE100 grade for pumps up to 3 HP. All necessary electric cables, floating assembly, civil work, and other fittings required to install the Motor Pump set as per best practices to be used.	The suction/ delivery pipe shall be of HDPE or UPVC column pipes of appropriate size. All necessary electric cables, floating assembly, civil work and other fittings required to install the Motor Pump set as per best practices to be used


 Chief Executive
 OREDA, Bhubaneswar
 6/8/2021